

No. 14-1516

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

STEPHEN DUNCAN,
PETITIONER,
v.
LAWRENCE OWENS,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

AMICUS BRIEF OF WASHINGTON, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, IDAHO, INDIANA,
KANSAS, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, OHIO, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, VIRGINIA,
WEST VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. Purcell
Solicitor General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-664-9018
alan.copsey@atg.wa.gov

ALAN D. COPSEY
Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN J. SAMSON
Assistant Attorney General

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED INSIDE

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI FILED JUNE 22, 2015
CERTIORARI GRANTED OCTOBER 1, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. AEDPA Reformed Habeas Rules by Imposing a Highly Deferential Standard for Reviewing State Court Adjudications	3
B. The Seventh Circuit Failed to Apply the Deference Required Under AEDPA.....	7
1. AEDPA Limits Review to Clearly Established Federal Law	7
2. Clearly Established Law Precludes an Inquiry into the Trier of Fact’s Intrinsic Reasoning	11
3. Sufficiency of the Evidence is the Proper Standard for Reviewing the Alleged Error in this Case.....	12
C. The Circuit Court Gave No Deference to the State Court’s Determination of Harmless Error	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	8-9
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	9
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	5
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> 543 U.S. 447 (2005).....	7
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> 559 U.S. 314 (2010).....	8
<i>Blackston v. Rapelje</i> 780 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	15-16
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	4
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> 544 U.S. 133 (2005).....	7
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	10

<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	4
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	9
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011)	13
<i>Central Green Co. v. United States</i> 531 U.S. 425 (2001).....	7
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> 132 S. Ct. 2060 (2012)	13
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	15-18
<i>Deck v. Jenkins</i> 768 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> 551 U.S. 112 (2007).....	15-16
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> 135 S. Ct. 429 (2014)	7-8, 10
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	4-6, 18-19
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	5
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> 454 U.S. 339 (1981).....	11-12

<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	5
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	6, 12-13
<i>Kane v. Garcia Espitia</i> 546 U.S. 9 (2005).....	8
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	4
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	5, 17
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014).....	8
<i>Mansfield v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.</i> 679 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> 133 S. Ct. 1446 (2013).....	9
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	8
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	4
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> 540 U.S. 12 (2003).....	15

<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	9
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013)	8
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	17
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> 559 U.S. 766 (2010).....	8
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	10
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	10
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	7
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)	9
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	10
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	9-10
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	7

<i>Thaler v. Haynes</i> 559 U.S. 43 (2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Powell</i> 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	11-12
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> 551 U.S. 1 (2007).....	3
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> 555 U.S. 179 (2009).....	3, 5, 14
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	4
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....	11
<i>White v. Woodall</i> 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014).....	9
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	3-5, 7, 9
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	3-5
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	7, 17
<i>Wright v. West</i> 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	13
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	6, 9-10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254 1, 2, 15, 18

Rules

Rule 37.4 1

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b) 11
